PERMITS-10
ECC-$530,734.45
FEES-$15,922.03

PERMIT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
NUMBER
6023 Atlantic Elevator
Schimel

6 E.Georgeton St.
1-34 23.12 216.00
Lot 14

6036 Seaside Crawl Space
Morrison
16 W. Bayard St.
1-34 23.16 98.00
Lot 45/45

6037 BSD Windows & Doors
Moyle
604 Coastal Hwy Unit 14
1-34 23.16 145.00
Unit 14

6038 BSD Windows & Doors
Hobbs
604 Coastal Why Unit 15
1-34 23.16 145.00
Unit 15

6039 Beam Construction
Schuetz
1703 Coastal Hwy.

TOWN OF FENWICK ISLAND
BUILD REPORT
JANUARY 2026

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Install outdoor Elevator

Encapsulate Crawl Space

Install 5 window conversion kits
Install 1 Sliding door

Install 8 Window conversion kits
Install 1 Sliding door

Build an Addition w/Elevator

E.C.C.

$32,000.00

$18,549.39

$9,240.00

$12,715.00

$317,550.00

[Type here]
FEES

$960.00

$556.48

$277.20

$381.45

$9,526.50



PERMITS-10
ECC-$530,734.45
FEES-$15,922.03

6040

6041

6042

6043

6045

1-34 23.08 03.00
Lot

Coastal Hardscapes
Hanson
3 W. Cannon St.
1-34 23.16 58.00
Lot 252

Select Builders LLC
Class

8 E. Dagsboro St.

1-34 23.16 234.00
Lot 14

Bayshore Marine
Stafford
36 W. Bayard St.
1-34 23.16 89.00
Lot 56

Paul Davis Restoration

Willing
1 W. Atlantic St.
1-34 23.16 110.00
Lot 75

Blue Marlin Siding
Weiss
803 Schulz Rd.

TOWN OF FENWICK ISLAND
BUILD REPORT
JANUARY 2026

Install 2 tier Paver Patio

Demolition of Dwelling

Replace 33' of Bulkhead

Demolition of Dwelling

Re-Side Dwelling

$23,923.06

$30,185.00

$13,150.00

$12,000.00

$61,422.00

[Type here]

$717.69

$905.55

$394.50

$360.00

$1,842.66



PERMITS-10 TOWN OF FENWICK ISLAND
ECC-$530,734.45 BUILD REPORT
FEES-$15,922.03 JANUARY 2026 [Type here]
1-34 23.16 338.00
Lot 5



January 2026

Public Works

sunday
Jec 28

Monday
29

Tuesday
30

Town / Beach Run

Run PW Trailer Through DI

Assist PD - Jump PD Picku
Complete / Send Annual D
Pickup Tables / Chairs Fror
Return Firewood Crate To |
Turn Off All Holiday Lights
Unload & Stack Firewood !

Check B/K Mobi-Mats
Dig Bonfire Pit - Fenwick F

[ <53

Wednesday

31

Thursday

Jan1

New Year’s Holiday - OFF

7

8

Take Down All Holiday Lights & Decorations

Call DPS - LG Equipment D
Check Bayard St. / Cleaned
Check Propane Tank Level
Flags Back Full Staff
Ordered Faceplate For Dies

13

W. Farmington St. End Work

Remove BFP - W. Farmingt

19
 Martin Luther King, Jr. Day

26
" Town Hall Closed (Weathe:

20

(1) PK Paper Towels, (2) Juc
7T 3/4" Gray Stone & Rip-f
Check Propane Level - 31%
DFIT - Bryan (Milford)
Fix Bobcat Lights (Fuse) & |

Install Plows On PW Trucks |

27

Assist PD - Jumpstart / Che
CEBRICK Brick Arrived / Ka
Check 809 Bunting - Quest
Clear Snow / Salt TH Front
Clear Snow Pile - Blocking

Town / Beach Run

Put Away Holiday Decorations - PW Garage / Attic

(2) Jugs Water To PD, (1) Tc
Check Water Main Issue - |
Remove Utility Pole Lights

Town / Beach Run
Assist PD - Fix Lighting Isst
Check Bayard & Lewes Mol
Check Propane Level - 40%
Lowes Run - 2x10's - W. Far
Met w/ Scott (Artesian) Ro
Sent Utility Permit - DE Poy
Submit Miss Utility Locate

21

FI Comm Park Inspection /
Put PD Radios / Equipmen’
Replaced Faceplate - Diese
Took Bins Into TH - Inside |

Air In Tire / Put PW Boat Ti
Dropped Off (4) Timber Po
Ordered (2) E. LEWES ST. S
Ordered 3/4" Gray & Rip-R
Recycle Out For Pickup

22

Check Out / Repair LG Stands
Check Winter Equipment

Town / Beach Run

Contact / Schedule NorthS
Pickup Fitness Equip @ BB'
Site Prep For More Sandba
Take LG SBS To Delmarva F
Took (3) Sandbag Pallets -
Visit Bethany Dunkin - CC |

28

Continue W. Farmington Et
Install E. LEWES ST. Sign &
NorthStar HVAC For PD Ur

29

Town / Beach Run

Drop / Install Fitness Equip
Move Items Around - LG R
Pickup Fitness Equip For FI

Check & Fill Front Tires - P'
Check Bayard / King Mobi-
Check Propane - 70%
Install (2) D-Ring Anchors
Install Hole - Bobcat Fork (
Recycle Out For Pickup
Work On PW Truck Salt Sp

Friday

Bring PD Message Board U
Call Artesian - Poss. Meter
Check Leak @ 52 Madison
Pickup Pallets @ Sea Shell
Put Away TH Holiday Totes

Winter Banners Re-Installe

16

Schagrin Gas Scheduled - (

23

30

Check / Call Artesian (Wate
Get LG SBS / Drop LG ATV
Ordered PW Apparel @ Lo
Picked Up Empty Pallets (S

Saturday

10

17

24

3



License Type
ocC
oC
ocC
ocC
ocC
ocC
0]
RM
RM
RM
RU
ocC
ocC
oC
RM
RM
RM
RU
RU
RU
RU
RU
ocC
ocC
ocC
RU
RU
ocC
ocC
ocC
ocC
RU

Business Name
Dennis W Marvel Electrical
Pella Mid Atlantic
Phillips Signs
SMI Service of Delaware
Gryphon Electric
J & ) Bulkheading
Bethany Area Realty LLC
Mr. Wigz Smoke Shop
Christine;s Consignment
Fenwick Medical Center
Michael Sholtz
Barnes Electric
Horizon Builders
W Paynter Sharp & Son
Mancini's-Beach Eats
SeaSide Country Store
Eclectric
RCR Richards
James Simpson
Thomas Wirt
Patricia & Michael Madden
Patricia & Michael Madden
Double "E" Lawncare
Kitchen Concepts
Lambros Investment Group
Margaret Smith
Clarence Tingle
Safe Haven Home & Property
Coastal Edge Landscape
North Star Heating & A/C
Somerset Well Drilling
Westwater

January 2026 Business License Report

Date Issued
1/2/2026
1/2/2026
1/2/2026
1/2/2026
1/2/2026
1/2/2026
1/2/2026
1/2/2026
1/2/2026
1/2/2026
1/2/2026
1/5/2026
1/5/2026
1/5/2026
1/5/2026
1/5/2026
1/5/2026
1/5/2026
1/5/2026
1/5/2026
1/5/2026
1/5/2026
1/7/2026
1/7/2026
1/7/2026
1/7/2026
1/7/2026
1/8/2026
1/9/2026
1/9/2026
1/9/2026
1/9/2026

TOTALS
ocC
RM
RU

51
15
19
85



o]
o]
o]
o]
oC
ocC
RU
RU
ocC
ocC
ocC
oc
ocC
ocC
ocC
0C
RM
RU
RU
RM
RU
RU
ocC
oC
0oC
RM
RM
RU
RU
ocC
ocC
ocC
oC

Tyler Plumbing
Arctec Air Heating & Cooling
Shane Deleon
National HVAC Service
HomePro
RG Murphy
Peter & Cheryl Doyle
Eclair Associates
C&C Drywall Contractors
SealTech of Delmarva
G Fedale
PJ Fitzpatrick
Atlantic Building Assoc.
Tristrux LLC
Evergreen Homes
Fields Service Company
Bank of Ocean City
Yvonne Lehm
BUAS2WHS LLC
Delaware Cigarette & Tobacco
Furman Family
Furman Family
Gilbert Electrical Contractors
Morgan Plumbing
CHG Painting & Drywall
Perfectly Pretty Apparel
Mattress Firm
Leon Poffenberger
Kevin & Emily Powderly
Cypress Tree Care
Comcast of Delmarva
Comcast Business Class
Xfinity Home

January 2026 Business License Report

1/12/2026
1/12/2026
1/13/2026
1/13/2026
1/13/2026
1/13/2026
1/13/2026
1/13/2026
1/14/2026
1/14/2026
1/15/2026
1/15/2026
1/15/2026
1/15/2026
1/15/2026
1/15/2026
1/15/2026
1/15/2026
1/15/2026
1/16/2026
1/16/2026
1/16/2026
1/21/2026
1/21/2026
1/21/2026
1/21/2026
1/21/2026
1/21/2026
1/21/2026
1/21/2026
1/23/2026
1/23/2026
1/23/2026



RM
RM
ocC
oC
oC
oC
oC
RM
RM
RU
RU
oC
ocC
oC
ocC
oC
RM
oC
ocC
ocC

Tomasetti Law LLC
Karimali for Hair LLC
Sposato Landscape
Merritt Marine Const
Hardin-Knight Associates
Select Builders of Delaware
Blue Marlin Siding Co
High Tide Coffee and Bowls
McCormick Paint Works
Montie, Catherine Joan
Paul & Kristan Wimbish
Expert Wire
Escapes Outdoor Living
Gerone C Hudson Electrical
Taylor Electric Service
Clean Delaware
L'ETE
R & R Coatings
A3Communications Advantech
Alutech United

January 2026 Business License Report

1/23/2026
1/23/2026
1/26/2026
1/27/2026
1/27/2026
1/27/2026
1/27/2026
1/27/2026
1/27/2026
1/27/2026
1/27/2026
1/28/2026
1/28/2026
1/28/2026
1/28/2026
1/28/2026
1/28/2026
1/29/2026
1/30/2026
1/30/2026



Fenwick Island Police Department
Phone: 302-539-2000 | Fax: 302-539-2519
800 Coastal Highway, Fenwick Island, DE 19944
www.fenwickisland.delaware.gov

Chief of Police
Michael Morrissey
MEMORANDUM
TO: PRESIDENT
COUNCIL MEMBERS
CITIZENS
FROM: CHIEF MICHAEL J. MORRISSEY
DATE: 17-Feb-26
SUBJECT: JANUARY MONTHLY REPORT
The following is the January 2026 monthly report for your review and approval:
2026 2025
Physical Arrests 0 0
Traffic Arrest 10 39
Total Number of Complaints 30 52
DUI Arrests 0 0
Criminal Citations 0 0
Parking Tickets 0 0
Time Assisting DE State Police 5 10.5
Time Assisting Other Agencies 0 3.5
2026 2025

Physical Arrests 0 0

Felony Arrests 0 0

Misdomeanor 0 0

Criminal Summons 0 0
Traffic Arrest 8

Speeding 2 16

Moving Violtions 6 23

Warnings 11 29
DUI Arrests 0 0
Parking Tickets 0 0
Total Number of Complaints 30 52

Citizen Contacts 37 143

Business Checks 88 90

Code Enforcement 0 0
Total Assists 5

Time Spent DSP Complaints: 5 10.5

Time Spent Other Agencies: 0 3.5



