

PERMITS-10
ECC-\$530,734.45
FEES-\$15,922.03

TOWN OF FENWICK ISLAND
BUILD REPORT
JANUARY 2026

[Type here]

**PERMIT
NUMBER**

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

E.C.C.

FEES

6023

Atlantic Elevator
Schimel
6 E.Georgeton St.
1-34 23.12 216.00
Lot 14

Install outdoor Elevator

\$32,000.00

\$960.00

6036

Seaside Crawl Space
Morrison
16 W. Bayard St.
1-34 23.16 98.00
Lot 45/45

Encapsulate Crawl Space

\$18,549.39

\$556.48

6037

BSD Windows & Doors
Moyle
604 Coastal Hwy Unit 14
1-34 23.16 145.00
Unit 14

Install 5 window conversion kits
Install 1 Sliding door

\$9,240.00

\$277.20

6038

BSD Windows & Doors
Hobbs
604 Coastal Why Unit 15
1-34 23.16 145.00
Unit 15

Install 8 Window conversion kits
Install 1 Sliding door

\$12,715.00

\$381.45

6039

Beam Construction
Schuetz
1703 Coastal Hwy.

Build an Addition w/Elevator

\$317,550.00

\$9,526.50

PERMITS-10
ECC-\$530,734.45
FEES-\$15,922.03

TOWN OF FENWICK ISLAND
BUILD REPORT
JANUARY 2026

[Type here]

	1-34 23.08 03.00 Lot			
6040	Coastal Hardscapes Hanson 3 W. Cannon St. 1-34 23.16 58.00 Lot 252	Install 2 tier Paver Patio	\$23,923.06	\$717.69
6041	Select Builders LLC Class 8 E. Dagsboro St. 1-34 23.16 234.00 Lot 14	Demolition of Dwelling	\$30,185.00	\$905.55
6042	Bayshore Marine Stafford 36 W. Bayard St. 1-34 23.16 89.00 Lot 56	Replace 33' of Bulkhead	\$13,150.00	\$394.50
6043	Paul Davis Restoration Willing 1 W. Atlantic St. 1-34 23.16 110.00 Lot 75	Demolition of Dwelling	\$12,000.00	\$360.00
6045	Blue Marlin Siding Weiss 803 Schulz Rd.	Re-Side Dwelling	\$61,422.00	\$1,842.66

PERMITS-10
ECC-\$530,734.45
FEES-\$15,922.03

TOWN OF FENWICK ISLAND
BUILD REPORT
JANUARY 2026

[Type here]

1-34 23.16 338.00
Lot 5

January 2026

Public Works

Sunday	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesday	Thursday	Friday	Saturday
Dec 28	29	30	31	Jan 1	2	3
	Town / Beach Run Run PW Trailer Through DI	Check B/K Mobi-Mats Dig Bonfire Pit - Fenwick F	New Year's Holiday - OFF			
4	5	6	7	8	9	10
	Take Down All Holiday Lights & Decorations					
	Town / Beach Run					
	Assist PD - Jump PD Pickup Complete / Send Annual D Pickup Tables / Chairs For Return Firewood Crate To I Turn Off All Holiday Lights Unload & Stack Firewood F	Call DPS - LG Equipment D Check Bayard St. / Cleaned Check Propane Tank Level Flags Back Full Staff Ordered Faceplate For Dies	Put Away Holiday Decorations - PW Garage / Attic (2) Jugs Water To PD, (1) Tc Check Water Main Issue - E Remove Utility Pole Lights	FI Comm Park Inspection / Put PD Radios / Equipmen Replaced Faceplate - Dese Took Bins Into TH - Inside I	Bring PD Message Board U Call Artesian - Poss. Meter Check Leak @ 52 Madison Pickup Pallets @ Sea Shell Put Away TH Holiday Totes Winter Banners Re-Installe	
11	12	13	14	15	16	17
	Town / Beach Run					
	W. Farmington St. End Work Remove BFP - W. Farmingt		Assist PD - Fix Lighting Iss Check Bayard & Lewes Mol Check Propane Level - 40% Lowes Run - 2x10's - W. Far Met w/ Scott (Artesian) Ro Sent Utility Permit - DE Po Submit Miss Utility Locate	Air In Tire / Put PW Boat Ti Dropped Off (4) Timber Po Ordered (2) E. LEWES ST. S Ordered 3/4" Gray & Rip-R Recycle Out For Pickup	Schagrin Gas Scheduled - C	
18	19	20	21	22	23	24
	Martin Luther King, Jr. Day	Check Out / Repair LG Stands				
		Check Winter Equipment				
		Town / Beach Run				
		(1) PK Paper Towels, (2) Jug 7T 3/4" Gray Stone & Rip-F Check Propane Level - 31% DFIT - Bryan (Milford) Fix Bobcat Lights (Fuse) & I Install Plows On PW Trucks	Contact / Schedule NorthS Pickup Fitness Equip @ BB' Site Prep For More Sandba Take LG SBS To Delmarva F Took (3) Sandbag Pallets - Visit Bethany Dunkin - CC I	Continue W. Farmington Ei Install E. LEWES ST. Sign & NorthStar HVAC For PD Ur		
25	26	27	28	29	30	31
	Town Hall Closed (Weather	Town / Beach Run				
		Assist PD - Jumpstart / Che CEBRICK Brick Arrived / Ka Check 809 Bunting - Quest Clear Snow / Salt TH Front Clear Snow Pile - Blocking	Drop / Install Fitness Equip Move Items Around - LG R Pickup Fitness Equip For FI	Check & Fill Front Tires - P' Check Bayard / King Mobi- Check Propane - 70% Install (2) D-Ring Anchors Install Hole - Bobcat Fork (I Recycle Out For Pickup Work On PW Truck Salt Sp	Check / Call Artesian (Watt Get LG SBS / Drop LG ATV Ordered PW Apparel @ Lo Picked Up Empty Pallets (S	

January 2026 Business License Report

License Type	Business Name	Date Issued		
OC	Dennis W Marvel Electrical	1/2/2026		
OC	Pella Mid Atlantic	1/2/2026		
OC	Phillips Signs	1/2/2026		
OC	SMI Service of Delaware	1/2/2026		
OC	Gryphon Electric	1/2/2026	TOTALS	
OC	J & J Bulkheading	1/2/2026	OC	51
OC	Bethany Area Realty LLC	1/2/2026	RM	15
RM	Mr. Wigz Smoke Shop	1/2/2026	RU	19
RM	Christine;s Consignment	1/2/2026		85
RM	Fenwick Medical Center	1/2/2026		
RU	Michael Sholtz	1/2/2026		
OC	Barnes Electric	1/5/2026		
OC	Horizon Builders	1/5/2026		
OC	W Paynter Sharp & Son	1/5/2026		
RM	Mancini's-Beach Eats	1/5/2026		
RM	SeaSide Country Store	1/5/2026		
RM	Eclectic	1/5/2026		
RU	RCR Richards	1/5/2026		
RU	James Simpson	1/5/2026		
RU	Thomas Wirt	1/5/2026		
RU	Patricia & Michael Madden	1/5/2026		
RU	Patricia & Michael Madden	1/5/2026		
OC	Double "E" Lawncare	1/7/2026		
OC	Kitchen Concepts	1/7/2026		
OC	Lambros Investment Group	1/7/2026		
RU	Margaret Smith	1/7/2026		
RU	Clarence Tingle	1/7/2026		
OC	Safe Haven Home & Property	1/8/2026		
OC	Coastal Edge Landscape	1/9/2026		
OC	North Star Heating & A/C	1/9/2026		
OC	Somerset Well Drilling	1/9/2026		
RU	Westwater	1/9/2026		

January 2026 Business License Report

OC	Tyler Plumbing	1/12/2026
OC	Arctec Air Heating & Cooling	1/12/2026
OC	Shane Deleon	1/13/2026
OC	National HVAC Service	1/13/2026
OC	HomePro	1/13/2026
OC	RG Murphy	1/13/2026
RU	Peter & Cheryl Doyle	1/13/2026
RU	Éclair Associates	1/13/2026
OC	C&C Drywall Contractors	1/14/2026
OC	SealTech of Delmarva	1/14/2026
OC	G Fedale	1/15/2026
OC	PJ Fitzpatrick	1/15/2026
OC	Atlantic Building Assoc.	1/15/2026
OC	Tristrux LLC	1/15/2026
OC	Evergreen Homes	1/15/2026
OC	Fields Service Company	1/15/2026
RM	Bank of Ocean City	1/15/2026
RU	Yvonne Lehm	1/15/2026
RU	BUAS2WHS LLC	1/15/2026
RM	Delaware Cigarette & Tobacco	1/16/2026
RU	Furman Family	1/16/2026
RU	Furman Family	1/16/2026
OC	Gilbert Electrical Contractors	1/21/2026
OC	Morgan Plumbing	1/21/2026
OC	CHG Painting & Drywall	1/21/2026
RM	Perfectly Pretty Apparel	1/21/2026
RM	Mattress Firm	1/21/2026
RU	Leon Poffenberger	1/21/2026
RU	Kevin & Emily Powderly	1/21/2026
OC	Cypress Tree Care	1/21/2026
OC	Comcast of Delmarva	1/23/2026
OC	Comcast Business Class	1/23/2026
OC	Xfinity Home	1/23/2026

January 2026 Business License Report

RM	Tomasetti Law LLC	1/23/2026
RM	Karimali for Hair LLC	1/23/2026
OC	Sposato Landscape	1/26/2026
OC	Merritt Marine Const	1/27/2026
OC	Hardin-Knight Associates	1/27/2026
OC	Select Builders of Delaware	1/27/2026
OC	Blue Marlin Siding Co	1/27/2026
RM	High Tide Coffee and Bowls	1/27/2026
RM	McCormick Paint Works	1/27/2026
RU	Montie, Catherine Joan	1/27/2026
RU	Paul & Kristan Wimbish	1/27/2026
OC	Expert Wire	1/28/2026
OC	Escapes Outdoor Living	1/28/2026
OC	Gerone C Hudson Electrical	1/28/2026
OC	Taylor Electric Service	1/28/2026
OC	Clean Delaware	1/28/2026
RM	L'ETE	1/28/2026
OC	R & R Coatings	1/29/2026
OC	A3Communications Advantech	1/30/2026
OC	Alutech United	1/30/2026



Fenwick Island Police Department

Phone: 302-539-2000 | Fax: 302-539-2519
 800 Coastal Highway, Fenwick Island, DE 19944
www.fenwickisland.delaware.gov

Chief of Police
 Michael Morrissey

MEMORANDUM

TO: PRESIDENT
 COUNCIL MEMBERS
 CITIZENS

FROM: CHIEF MICHAEL J. MORRISSEY

DATE: 17-Feb-26

SUBJECT: JANUARY MONTHLY REPORT

The following is the January 2026 monthly report for your review and approval:

	2026	2025
Physical Arrests	0	0
Traffic Arrest	10	39
Total Number of Complaints	30	52
DUI Arrests	0	0
Criminal Citations	0	0
Parking Tickets	0	0
Time Assisting DE State Police	5	10.5
Time Assisting Other Agencies	0	3.5

	2026	2025
Physical Arrests	0	0
Felony Arrests	0	0
Misdemeanor	0	0
Criminal Summons	0	0
Traffic Arrest	8	
Speeding	2	16
Moving Violations	6	23
Warnings	11	29
DUI Arrests	0	0
Parking Tickets	0	0
Total Number of Complaints	30	52
Citizen Contacts	37	143
Business Checks	88	90
Code Enforcement	0	0
Total Assists	5	
Time Spent DSP Complaints:	5	10.5
Time Spent Other Agencies:	0	3.5